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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOTS

WESTERN DIVISION

Tn re:
WILLIAM JEFFERY KARLOVIC Case No. 01-74328
BETH ELENI KARLOVIC

Debtors.

Judge Manuel Barbosa

IRA BODENSTEIN,
United States Trustee

PlaintifT, Adversary No. 02A7006

Vi,
TAUHIDAH F. EL-AMIN,

Defendant.

TO: Thomas P. Walz, Esq.
Office of the United States Trustee
780 Regent Street, Suite 304
Madison, WI 53713

NOTICE OF FILING
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Defendant, Tauhidah F. El-Amin, d/b/a Amicus
Curiae Paralegal Services, has filed Defendant’s DECLARATION OF TAUHIDAHF.
EL-AMIN IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION with
Iy
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the clerk of the court, a copy of which is attached.
DATED: February 19, 2002
Respectfully submitted,

Gindiil S £/ Ly

TAUHIDAH F. EL-AMIN
d/b/a Amicus Curiae Paralegal Services

In Pro Se
540 15™ Avenue
Rockford, llinois 61104
(815) 963-3380
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOTS
WESTERN DIVISION

in re:
WILLIAM JEFFERY KARLOVIC Case No. 01-74328
BETH ELENI KARLOVIC
Debtors.
Judge Manuel Barbosa
TRA BODENSTEIN,
United States Trustee
Plaintiff, Adversary No. 02A7006
VS,
HEARING DATE: February 20, 2002
TAUHIDAN F. EL-AMIN, TIME: 2:30 A.M.
PLACE: COURTROOM: 115
Defendant. 211 South Court Street

Rockford, Hlinois 61101

DECLARATION OF TAUHIDAH F. EL-AMIN IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ‘

1, Tauhidah F. El-Amin declare as follows:

1. 1 am the bankruptcy petition preparer who prepared the Debtors’ Chapter

7 bankruptcy petition herein.

2. I was an independent paralegal in California from 1966 to 1995, and in
Rockford, Tllinois from 1995 to (he present. During this time, I have prepared Chapter 7

bankruptcies, as well as other legal documents, and have not had any problems with the




Office of the U.S. Trustee until last month, when the Trustee filed the within action
against me.

3. At the time the Trustee’s attorney Thomas Walz initially contacted me, 1
was doing business as Amicus Curiae Paralegal Services, and was not aware that I could
not use the term paralegal where my advertising also included form preparation which
was entirely unrelated to the preparation of bankruptcy petitions. Since that time, I have
changed my name to Amicus Curiae Document Preparation Service, and have
discontinued my web site. Thave also notified the telephone directory companies to
delete the word “paralegal” from my advertising when it comes up for renewal. A true
and correct copy of the letter which T have sent to the directory companies is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof by this reference.

4. Contrary to the Trustee’s assertion, Section 205/1 of the Illinois Statutes
makes no reference to paralegals, and there is nothing in the Illinois law which prohibits
independent paralegals from completing legal forms, so long as they do not give legal
advice, and [ do not give my customers any legal advice. In fact, I only give my
customers a questionnaire from the Nolo Press “How To Do Your Own Bankruptcy™
book, and merely copy the information from the questionnaire to the official bankruptcy
forms. Tdo not tell my customers what to put on the forms or what they should do.
Tndeed, in paragraph 10 of his motion, the Trustee concedes that 1 did pot explain
anything to the Debtors. This is further evidenced by the Debtors testimony at their 341 A
First Meeting of Creditors, wherein the Debtors told the examining Trustee that 1 did not
give them any legal advice. Therefore, there does not appear to be any evidence betore
the Court which would tend to substantiate the Trustee’s allegations that I have either
engaged in the unlawful practice of law, or in conduct which is otherwise deceptive or
unfair. A true and cotrect copy of the transcript of the 341A creditors meeting is attached
hereto as Exhibit “B"and made a part hereof by this reference.

5. Likewise, the Trustee asserts (hat 1 told the Deblors how to value their

furniture, clothing and wedding rings, but he has not submitted any admissible evidence




to support this allegation. In fact, 1 did not do that, and a review of the transcript of the
Debtors™ creditors meeting (Exhibit “B™) does not evidence that the Debtors ever made
such statements, even though the value of the wedding rings was addressed by the
Trustee. Furthermore, to the extent that the Trustee seeks to argue that the valuation of
personal property constitutes legal advice, 1 do not believe this to be true, since the
valuation of property is a pure accounting function, and does nol involve the application
of iaw to facts, or otherwise require a trained legal mind, which are the factors that courts
generally look to in determining if one is practicing law.

6. The Trustee also asserts that the Schedule “B” T prepared (or the Debtors did
not list the all-terrain vehicle that the Debtors disclosed at their creditors meeting, and
that the Schedule “I" and matrix | prepared omitied some of the creditors’ addresses.
While this is true, the omission of the vehicle was due to the fact that the Debtors never
indicated that they had a vehicle and failed to list it on their questionnaire, and the reason
some of the creditors’ addresses were missing was because the Debtors did not have the
addresses, so | was unable to put them on the original schedule, However, after the
creditors meeting, the Debtors provided me with the missing addresses, and [ prepared an
amended schedule for them. 1 never told the Debtors that their failure to provide creditor
addresses was “no big deal.” It is also true that the amended Schedule “F” did not
contain the addresses for the student loan creditors, but that was because the Debtors did
not have those addresses, and wanted me to file the amended schedule without waiting
for them to obtain them.

7. Tt is also true that Mr. Karlovic indicated that he didn’t think that his
student loans were dischargeable and requested that 1 not list them on the schedule. Thad
no idea whether they were dischargeable or not and, even if I did, T could not advise Mr.
Karlovic whal he should do anyway, as that would be the unlawful practice of law. Thus,
I did only what I was legally obligated to do under the circumstances, which was to do
exactly as [ was instructed to do by Mr. Karlovic, and do not believe that T acted

inappropriately.

































